

IN THE SUPREME COURT FOR THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In re E. F., a Person Coming Under the Juvenile  
Court Law.

_____	)	Supreme Court
THE PEOPLE OF	)	S260839
THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,	)	
	)	
Plaintiff and Respondent,	)	2d District Criminal
	)	Div 2 B295755
v.	)	
	)	Los Angeles County
E. F.,	)	Juv. Delinquency
	)	PJ53161
Defendant and Appellant/Petitioner.	)	
_____	)	

HONORABLE MORTON ROCHMAN, JUDGE PRESIDING

PETITIONER S BRIEF ON THE MERITS

Courtney M. Selan, Attorney at Law  
California State Bar Number 236770  
11664 National Boulevard, Suite 258  
Los Angeles, California 90064  
Telephone & Facsimile (310) 452-6870  
Electronic Mail: courtneymselan@yahoo.com  
By Appointment of the California Supreme Court  
Independently Assigned by the California Appellate Project

Attorney for Petitioner, E. F.

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	2
TABLE OF AUTHORTIES	3
TABLE OF CASES	4
TABLE OF CONSTITUTIONAL AUTHORITY	4
TABLE OF CODES	4
TABLE OF ADDITIONAL AUTHORITY	4
ISSUE PRESENTED	5
ANSWER	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	7
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	8
PETITIONER WAS NOT PROVIDED WITH SUFFICIENT NOTICE OF THE PROSECUTION S INTENTIONTO SEEK THE TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER	10
A. <u>Section 213.5 Requires Some Notice of the Prosecution s Intent to Seek a Temporary Restraining Order Be Provided to a Juvenile Defendant Prior to Its Imposition</u>	11
B. <u>Petitioner Was Not Afforded the Required Notice</u>	16
CONCLUSION	20
CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT	21
PROOF OF SERVICE	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### TABLE OF CASES

<i>Babalola v. Superior Court</i> (2011) 192 Cal. App. 4th 948	6, 7
<i>Butler-Rupp v. Lourdeaux</i> (2007) 154 Cal. App. 4th 918	13
<i>California Teachers Assn v. Governing Board of Hilmar Unified School Dist.</i> (2002) 95 Cal. App. 4th 183	15
<i>In re Carlos H.</i> (2016) 5 Cal.App.5th 861	10
<i>In re Jonathan V.</i> (2018) 19 Cal. App. 5th 236	10, 13, 14
<i>In re L. W.</i> (2020) 44 Cal. App. 5th 44	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re M. M.</i> (2012) 54 Cal. App. 4th 530	10
<i>In re Winship</i> (1970) 397 U. S. 358	6
<i>Ligda v. Superior Court</i> (1970) 5 Cal. App. 3d 811	19
<i>Pacific Decision Science Corp. v. Superior Court</i> (2004) 121 Cal. App. 4th 1100	12, 13
<i>People v. Avery</i> (2002) 27 Cal. 4th 49	10, 11
<i>People v. Garcia</i> (1999) 21 Cal. 4th 1	10
<i>Santa Ana Unified School Dist. v. Orange County Dev. Agency</i> (2001) 90 Cal. App. 4th 404	15

<i>Wasti v. Superior Court</i> (2006) 140 Cal. App. 4th 667	15
--	----

#### TABLE OF CONSTITUTIONAL AUTHORITY

United States Constitution, Fourth Amendment	6
United States Constitution, Sixth Amendment	6

#### TABLE OF CODES

Code of Civil Procedure 527	<i>passim</i>
Penal Code section 347	7
Welfare and Institutions Code section 213.5	<i>passim</i>
Welfare and Institutions Code section 601	7, 11
Welfare and Institutions Code section 602	11

#### TABLE OF ADDITIONAL AUTHORITY

California Rules of Court, rule 5.630	13
Merriam Webster Online Dictionary <a href="https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/if">https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/if</a> as of August 5, 2020	14
